
Democratic Services Contact Officer: Ian Senior 03450 450 500 democratic.services@scambs.gov.uk 

 
 

 
 
 
 

20 June 2018 

 

To: The Leader – Councillor Bridget Smith 
 Deputy Leader – Councillor Aidan Van de Weyer 
 Members of the Cabinet – Councillors Bridget Smith, Aidan Van de Weyer, 

Neil Gough, Philippa Hart, Dr. Tumi Hawkins, Hazel Smith and John Williams 
Quorum: Majority of the Cabinet including the Leader or Deputy Leader 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
You are invited to attend the next meeting of CABINET, which will be held in the COUNCIL 
CHAMBER - SOUTH CAMBS HALL at South Cambridgeshire Hall on  
THURSDAY, 28 JUNE 2018 at 9.30 a.m. 
 
Yours faithfully 
Beverly Agass 
Chief Executive 
 

The Council is committed to improving, for all members of the 
community, access to its agendas and minutes.  We try to take all 
circumstances into account but, if you have any specific needs, 

please let us know, and we will do what we can to help you. 
 

 
AGENDA 

PAGES 
 PROCEDURAL ITEMS   
 
1. Apologies for Absence    
 To receive Apologies for Absence from Cabinet members.    
   
2. Minutes of Previous Meeting   1 - 2 
 To authorise the Leader to sign the Minutes of the Extraordinary 

meeting held on 29 May 2018 as a correct record.  
 

   
3. Declarations of Interest    
 
4. Announcements    
 
5. Public Questions    
 
6. 2017-18 Year End Position Statement: Performance and Finance   3 - 82 
 
7. Crime and Disorder Reduction Partnership (CDRP) Plan and 

Local Policing Review  
 83 - 102 

 
8. Shared Services Annual Reports   103 - 132 
 

 

 

South Cambridgeshire Hall 

Cambourne Business Park 

Cambourne 

Cambridge 

CB23 6EA 

t: 03450 450 500 

f: 01954 713149 

www.scambs.gov.uk 



9. Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Minerals and Waste Local 
Plan -  Preliminary Draft Consultation Response  

 133 - 140 

 
10. Dates of future meetings    
 Thurs 26 July 2018 

Weds 5 September 2018 
Weds  3 October 2018 
Weds  7 November 2018 
Weds  5 December 20
[...]
oceedings at a meeting, the Chairman will warn the person 
concerned.  If they continue to interrupt, the Chairman will order their removal from the meeting room.  If 
there is a general disturbance in any part of the meeting room open to the public, the Chairman may call 
for that part to be cleared. The meeting will be suspended until order has been restored. 
 
Smoking 

Since 1 July 2008, South Cambridgeshire District Council has operated a Smoke Free Policy. No one is 
allowed to smoke at any time within the Council offices, or in the car park or other grounds forming part of 
those offices. 
 
Food and Drink 

Vending machines and a water dispenser are available on the ground floor near the lifts at the front of the 
building.  You are not allowed to bring food or drink into the meeting room. 

 

mailto:democratic.services@scambs.gov.uk


   



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet held on 
Tuesday, 29 May 2018 at 2.00 p.m. 

 
PRESENT: Councillor  Bridget Smith (Leader of the Council) 
 Councillor  Aidan van de Weyer (Deputy Leader of the Council) 
 
Councillors:  Environmental Services & Licensing Portfolio Holder 

Customer Service & Business Improvement Portfolio 
Holder 
Planning Portfolio Holder 
Housing Portfolio Holder 
Finance Portfolio Holder 

 
Officers in attendance for all or part of the meeting: 
 Beverly Agass Chief Executive 
 Alex Colyer Executive Director 
 Rory McKenna Deputy Head of Legal Practice & Deputy Monitoring 

Officer 
 Victoria Wallace Democratic Services Officer 
 
Councillors Peter Topping and Nick Wright were in attendance, by invitation. 
 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
 There were no Apologies for Absence. 
  
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 There were no declarations of interest. 
  
3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 Cabinet authorised the Leader to sign as a correct record, the Minutes of the meeting 

held on 19 April 2018. 
 
Regarding the Cabinet meeting dates for 2018/19, members were informed that these 
were being reviewed. It was likely that meetings would take place in the morning and 
that the frequency of meetings may be increased. 

  
4. ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 
 There were no announcements. 
  
5. CONSTITUENT COUNCIL CONSENT FOR BUSINESS RATES SUPPLEMENT 

ORDER AND DEVOLUTION OF ADULT EDUCATION POWERS FOR THE 
CAMBRIDGESHIRE AND PETERBOROUGH COMBINED AUTHORITY 

 
 Cabinet considered a report seeking its consent in respect of the power for the 

Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Combined Authority to levy a business rates 
supplement and to transfer the Adult Education Budget and associated powers, for the 
delivery of adult education services.  
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Cabinet Tuesday, 29 May 2018 

It was clarified that the levy of a business rates supplement would only affect businesses 
with a valuation of over £50,000. A ballot of these businesses would be required before 
a levy could be introduced. 
 
The potential costs of running a ballot and implementing a levy were discussed. Cabinet 
was informed that the Council would seek to recover all these costs from the levy itself.  
 
In response to a number of queries regarding the business rates levy, the following was 
clarified: 

 The levy would apply to very large businesses only. Following the meeting, the 
Executive Director would clarify exactly which businesses in South 
Cambridgeshire would be affected.  

 The levy had to be used by the Combined Authority to fund specific projects. 
 
Concern was raised that a business rates levy would impact South Cambridgeshire 
more significantly than other districts, as the majority of big businesses in the region 
were based in South Cambridgeshire and Cambridge City. Cabinet was informed that 
there would need to be a consensus vote from the businesses balloted in order for the 
business rates levy to be implemented. It was thought that the larger the business, the 
more weight their vote would carry in the ballot.  
 
The transfer of the Adult Education Budget was discussed, with concern raised 
regarding whether the Combined Authority was ready to receive this money and whether 
there were plans for how it would be used.  
 
Cabinet unanimously AGREED: 
 

1) To give consent to the making of the Cambridgeshire and Peterborough 
Combined Authority (Business Rate Supplements Functions) Order contained in 
Appendix 2, including the acceptance to any minor changes which do not alter 
the substantial meaning. 
 

2) To give consent to the making of the Cambridgeshire and Peterborough 
Combined Authority (Adult Education Functions) Order contained in Appendix 4, 
including acceptance to any minor changes which do not alter the substantial 
meaning.  
 

The Chairman of the Council confirmed that as this decision was urgent, he and the 
Chairman of the Scrutiny and Overview Committee had agreed that this decision would 
be exempt from call-in. 

  

  
The Meeting ended at 2.25 

p.m. 
 

 

Page 2



 

 

 

 

 

 
 
  
Report To: Leader and Cabinet 28 June 2018 

Lead Officer: Chief Executive 
 

 
2017-18 YEAR-END POSITION STATEMENT: PERFORMANCE, FINANCE AND RISK 

 
Purpose 

 
1. To provide Cabinet with: 

 A provisional 2017-18 outturn position statement on General Fund, Housing 
Revenue Account (HRA) and Capital expenditure, including requests for 
budget rollovers from 2017-18 to 2018-19; 

 Statements on the 2017-18 year-end position with regard to the Council’s 
corporate objectives and performance indicators, and 

 The Strategic Risk Register. 
 

2. Approval of capital and revenue budget rollovers constitutes a key decision, notice of 
which was first published in the March 2018 Forward Plan. 
 

3. The Strategic Risk Register is currently under management review and will be 
reported to Cabinet in September 2018, incorporating the priorities of the new 
Administration; the current version is attached to this report for information at 
Appendix F attached. 

 
Recommendations 

 
4. Cabinet is requested to: 

 
(a) Consider, comment on and note the Council’s provisional financial outturn 

position, together with the overview of Corporate Plan 2017-2022  
achievements and performance against key performance indicators set out in 
the report and appendices A-E attached; 

(b) Approve budget rollovers totalling £83,555 on General Fund revenue budgets, 
£382,839 on HRA Revenue budgets and £3,303,383 on the Capital 
Programme, as detailed in Appendices E(1) General Fund Revenue, E(2) 
HRA Revenue and E(3) Capital, to be carried forward into the 2018-19 
financial year, and 

(c) Note the Strategic Risk Register at Appendix F attached. 
 

Reasons for Recommendations 
 
5. These recommendations are required to enable Cabinet to understand the 

organisation’s financial position and performance. This contributes to the evidence 
base for the ongoing review of priorities and enables, where appropriate, redirection 
of resources to reflect emerging priorities and address areas of concern. 
 

6. Rollovers are required to be submitted to Cabinet as, subject to approval,  
they will result in increases in 2018-19 budget estimates for specific, exceptional 
items that were originally included in the 2017-18 estimates but will now fall in 2018-
19. Rolling over revenue and capital budgets will allow the re-phasing of specific 

Page 3

Agenda Item 6



expenditure into 2018-2019 as stated in proposal forms, summarised in Appendices 
E(1), E(2) and E(3) attached. 
 

7. The Strategic Risk Register and Matrix form the record of corporate risks the Council 
currently faces in the achievement of strategic aims delivery of services, together with 
control measures to address / sources of assurance over the risks. 

 
Background 

 
8. This is the final position statement for 2017/18, providing updates in respect of: 

 The Corporate Plan 2017-2022, agreed by Council in February 2017;  

 Key monthly, quarterly and annual Performance Indicators at 31 March 2018, 
and 

 Draft Budget Outturn variances at 31 March 2018, and 

 The Strategic Risk Register. 
 
Corporate Plan 2017-2022 
 

9. The Corporate Plan 2017-2022 set out the following Vision for the Council: 
 

‘South Cambridgeshire will continue to be the best place to live, work and study in the 
country. Our district will demonstrate impressive and sustainable economic growth. 
Our residents will have a superb quality of life in an exceptionally beautiful, rural and 
green environment.’ 
 

10. We worked to attain our Vision through four strategic objectives: Living Well, Homes 
for our Future, Connected Communities, and an Innovative and Dynamic 
Organisation, and 22 accompanying actions. A summary of progress and 
achievements with each of the actions, bringing together relevant performance 
information, is set out in Appendix A attached.  
 
Key Performance Indicators (KPI) and Corporate Plan outcome measures 
 

11. Cabinet has agreed a suite of 28 key performance indicators (KPIs) to provide a 
strategic overview of organisational health. Performance against Key Performance 
Indicators is set out in Appendix B attached, accompanied by narrative for each KPI. 
For the year end performance report, narrative is split into three sub-headings 
explaining how we did during the year in relation to target and intervention levels, 
what the context was for levels of performance and what the outlook is for 2018-19.  
 

12. The data in Appendix B shows actual performance against target and intervention 
levels, which were agreed at the beginning of the year by directors in consultation 
with Portfolio Holders. The Council uses a ‘traffic light’ system to denote performance, 
whereby: 
 

 Green signifies performance targets which have been met or surpassed; 

 Amber denotes performance below target but above intervention level. It is 
the responsibility of service managers to monitor such performance closely, 
putting in place remedial actions at the operational level to raise standards as 
required. 

 Red denotes performance below the intervention level. This represents 
underperformance of concern, and should prompt interventions at the 
strategic level which are likely to involve the reallocation of resources and 
proposals to redesign how services are provided. 

Page 4



 
Finance 
 
(Note – references in the report and appendices are to 2017-2018 Portfolios which 
were used for the preparation of outturn figures) 
 

13. Provisional outturn report for General Fund is set out at Appendix C attached. 
Variance explanations are provided in Appendices C1-C3. 
 

14. The provisional General Fund outturn as at March 2018 is positive due largely to the 
staff savings in Finance and Staffing, Housing General Fund and Strategic Planning 
and Infrastructure portfolios.   
 

15. Outturn for General Fund has changed significantly since the report was published 
with the Scrutiny and Overview Committee Agenda, to take account of updates to 
depreciation values. There will be further changes to the HRA results as depreciation 
values are confirmed and reflected in the Outturn figures; these will be reported to 
Members when they become available. 
 

16. The March 2018 provisional outturn figures need to be adjusted for rollovers 
requested.  The rollover requests listed in Appendices E1-E3, total £83,555 on 
General Fund revenue budgets, £382,839 on HRA Revenue budgets and £3,303,383 
on the Capital Programme. 
 

17. In recent years, capital investment in ICT has been scaled-back whilst the delivery of 
the ICT function has been in transition and the new shared service has established 
itself. This has resulted in budgets which were in place to develop the ICT 
infrastructure being under-utilised. Now that the service has embedded, the capital 
programme has been re-configured and adopted for our current strategic needs; as 
such, there is a requirement to reclaim this unutilised budget for our future 
requirements. A request is th
[...]
cil) as an 

insurance against any unexpected maintenance costs which as tenants, we’d be expected to cover. 

It is proposed that a ceiling level be set for this so that when it reaches this point e.g. £20k, no more 

extra money is put in, only replenishments up to the £20k. 

 

  

Page 57



This page is left blank intentionally.



Appendix E (1)

General Fund Revenue Budgets

Item Rollover Value

£

Housing Portfolio (Housing General Fund)

1 Localism 10,000

Rollover is requested in relation to underspend on the Timebanking project, the project will be carried forward into the 
year 2018/19 and will require allocated funding.

2 Private Sector Leasing Scheme 25,530

Underspend on budget for 2017/18 due to late start to the scheme and fewer properties on board than budgeted for. 
Rollover requested for additional set up costs.

3 Housing Strategy                                               48,025

This is rollover of the underspend from the 2x £50k budget approved in year by cabinet for David Ousby to undertake 
due diligence & feasibility work.

Total General Fund revenue budget rollovers from 2017-18 to 2018-19: 83,555

Details of rollovers from 2017/18 into 2018/19

Page 59



This page is left blank intentionally.



Appendix E (2)

General Fund Revenue Budgets

Item Rollover Value

£

Housing Portfolio (Housing General Fund)

1 Direct Revenue Financing of Capital Expenditure 382,839

As a direct result of the requet to rollover budget in the housing capital programme, any revenue funding to meet this 
cost will need to be rolled forward to match.

Total General Fund revenue budget rollovers from 2017-18 to 2018-19: 382,839

Details of rollovers from 2017/18 into 2018/19

Page 61



This page is left blank intentionally.



Appendix E (3)

Capital Budgets

Item Rollover Value

£

Housing Portfolio (Housing Revenue Account) 

Maintenance and Improvements Capital Funded

1 Housing Revenue Account - HRA Land, Self-Build Plots 144,580

Carry forward balance
[...]
tion deals with government.

I = 4 
L = 2
8 (8)

The risk is that the parties involved in setting up the combined 
authority don’t move quickly enough or coherently enough, 
however, by this time the progress is as follows:
-Appointed Interim officers for the 3 key positions, adverts for 
permanent recruitment to go out during Autumn 2017; 
-Advert for Combined Authority Chief Executive published and 
new Chief Executive appointed and in post;
-Agreed a draft staffing structure, reviewed by Scrutiny and 
confirmed;
-A number of work streams are put together to work on 
objectives; 
-A Work Plan is set up which captures all the details.

I = 3 
L = 2
6 (6)

STR 
30

Commercialisaion - Cllr 
Bridget Smith
Head of Service: Alex
Colyer
Risk Owner: Alex Colyer
Last Updated: 08 Jun
2018

Cause
Moving towards commercialisation of the Council 
activities undertaken by the staff not used to having an 
entrepreneurial approach and without a background in 
commerce, Lack of business analysis skills and 
business finance knowledge
Consequence
leading to
1. Activities undertaken do not generate profits;
2. Commercial services are not performed well;
3. Reputational damage caused;
4. Legal implications.

I = 4 
L = 2
8 (8)

1. Consider formation of a corporate programme hub with key 
business analysis and commercial skills. Recruitment of team 
members with experience in commercial organisations;
2. Scrutiny of new revenue-generating projects;
3. Monitoring of revenue-generating activities.
4. Identified in the OD strategy

I = 3 
L = 2
6 (6)

SCDC Strategic Risk Report

Page 18 of 18

P
age 82



 
 
 
  
REPORT TO: Cabinet 28 June 2018 

LEAD OFFICER: Mike Hill, Director Health and Environmental Services  
 

 
 

Crime and Disorder Reduction Partnership (CDRP) draft Action Plan  
and 

Police Southern Neighbourhood Team proposals 
 

Purpose 
 
1. To present: 

(a) the Crime and Disorder Reduction Partnership (CDRP)  Priorities and draft 
Action Plan for 2018-19 and; 

(b) the proposals for the Police Southern Neighbourhood Team following the 
Local Policing Review. 

 
2. This is not a key decision, but is presented for information and comment. 

 
Recommendations 

 
3. It is recommended that Cabinet  

(a) note and comment on the draft CDRP Action Plan (Appendix A), and  
(b) note the Police Southern Neighbourhood Team proposals (Appendix B). 
 
Reasons for Recommendations 

 
4. Members of the CDRP are required by the Partnership’s Terms of Reference to 

report back to their constituent bodies details of the Partnership Action Plan and other 
issues of significant interest.  The priorities were agreed by the CDRP on 23 February 
2018, delegating responsibility to its Tasking and Co-ordination Group (T&CG) to 
develop and agree the action plan. The draft plan was presented for approval at the 
T&CG on 6 June 2018 and comments from Cabinet are welcome. 
 
Background 

 
5. Each year the CDRP produces a partnership Action Plan based on an analysis of 

crime data and trends information produced by the Cambridgeshire Research Group 
(County Council).  Together with local intelligence from the constituent bodies, this 
Strategic Assessment is received by the CDRP whose members agree priorities for 
action for the coming year.   
 

6. Activities are undertaken by CDRP members with the aim of adding value through 
partnership working.  Resources for this Plan come from the following sources: 
(a) The individual organisations of the CDRP Board (their own budgets); 
(b) The CDRP pooled fund of £33,113.55 (all in reserve, dating from when 

partners each contributed an annual sum.  This practice ended in 2010); and 
(c) The Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner (OPCC).  Resources are 

allocated based on applications submitted annually.  On 16 March 2018 the 
OPCC announced that he would be reviewing the process for 2018/19, with 

Page 83

Agenda Item 7



applications for continuation of funding only to be submitted at that time. 
£5
[...]
s, helping our communities help 

themselves.   

Teams, will remain based at the same locations and shift patterns for the immediate future.  
 
 
Over all team structure. 

 

Chief Inspector 
Steve Kerridge 

Communities Manager

DI Nick 
Skipworth

Offender management 

Insp Paul 
Rogerson 

Problem solving , 

Visibility and enagement  

Sgt Andy Street

St Ives

Sgt Phil Priestly

South support

Sgt Mitch 
Basford

Huntingdon

Sgt Tracey 
William

City North

Sgt Adam 
Bagulay

St Neots

Sgt Jim 
Stevenson

City East and South

Sgt Mark Rabel 

East Cambs

Sgt Kevin Misik

City Centre & West

Sgt Jon Capes

South Cambs

Sgt Emma 
Hilson
South Cambs

Sgt Andy 
Denzey

C.A.T.

Insp Rachel 
Gourley 

Community resilience-
building 

Page 100



 

Page 101



This page is left blank intentionally.



 
 
  
REPORT TO: Cabinet 28 June 2018 

LEAD OFFICER: Executive Director  
 

 
 

Shared Service Annual Reports 
 

Purpose 
 
1. To receive the Annual Reports of the services currently delivered in partnership with 

Cambridge City Council and Huntingdonshire District Council. 
 
2. This is not a key decision because the report is for information only. 
 

Recommendations 
 
3. It is recommended that Cabinet notes 

(a) The 3C Shared Services Annual Report at Appendix A 
(b) The Greater Cambridge Shared Services Annual Report at Appendix B 

 
Reasons for Recommendations 

 
4. The Appendices set out how the various shared services have delivered against the 

approved business plans for the year ended March 2018. 
 
 

Background / Considerations 
 
5. The Appendices set out the context for the operation of each of the shared services 

with a summary of performance against the approved business plans. 
 

Options 
 
6. The report is provided to Cabinet for information. Cabinet is invited to note the 

content but may request further information or clarification if helpful in that 
deliberation. 

 
Implications 
 

7. In the writing of this report, taking into a
[...]
 the team develops, and help to deliver the vision. 

5.4 Customer Feedback 

5.4.1 The new Head of Internal Audit, Jonathan Tully, joined in December 2017 and has been 

focussed on addressing staff vacancies and in delivering core business. In 2018, the 

plan is to develop the brand and customer marketing to increase awareness of the 

service. Customer feedback surveys and the Quality Assurance and Improvement 

Programme will be used to inform service delivery and improvement.  

6.0  Conclusion 

6.1     The Annual Report is for information.  

6.2    2017/18 has been a positive year regarding financial performance as the services work 

towards delivering the outcomes of the original business cases. Operationally the 

services are delivering a better service and the focus on performance management will 

ensure that the focus remains in this area. 

6.3   Having a strong management team in place, detailed business plans, good governance 

and a variety of combined strategies in place the services are in a positive place to 

deliver further benefits set out in the original business plans.. 

Page 132



 
 
  
 
 
REPORT TO: Scrutiny and Overview Committee 

Cabinet 
21 June 2018 
28 June 2018 

 
LEAD OFFICER: Joint Director of Planning and Economic Development for Cambridge 

and South Cambridgeshire  
 

 
 

Cambridgeshire And Peterborough Minerals And Waste Local Plan -  Preliminary Draft 
Consultation Response 

Purpose 
 
1. To seek agreement to submit a response to the Minerals and Waste Local Plan: 

Preliminary Draft Consultation, in accordance with the points discussed below. 
 
2. This is not a key decision because the preparation of the Minerals and Waste Local 

Plan is at an early stage, and the effects on communities living or working in the area 
covered by the Greater Cambridge Shared Planning Service are not yet clear.  The 
item was first published in the June 2018 Forward Plan. 

 
Recommendations 

 
3. It is recommended that Cabinet agree: 

(i) the response to the Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Minerals and Waste 
Local Plan: Preliminary Draft Consultation that is consistent with the views set 
out in this report; and 

(ii) that officers may submit the final response online via the County Council’s 
website.  

 
Reasons for Recommendations 

 
4. This consultation period provides an opportunity for Cambridge City Council and 

South Cambridgeshire District Council to jointly shape the preparation of the next 
Minerals and Waste Local Plan.   

 
Executive Summary 

 
5. The Minerals and Waste Local Plan: Preliminary Draft is subject to consultation until 

26 June 2018.  The consultation document and its supporting papers set out the 
broad approach that Cambridgeshire County Council and Peterborough City Council 
wish to take in preparing the new Plan.  This is the first of three stages of 
consultation. 

 
6. Responses are proposed to specific policy areas, raising initial queries about the 

approach to adopting an appropriate strategy in the emerging Plan.  It is clear that 
continued partnership working is necessary, and Cambridge and South 
Cambridgeshire Councils will seek to understand the mechanisms available for this 
partnership approach in more detail. 

 

 
  

Page 133

Agenda Item 9



7. Key areas for response at this stage include continuing to work with the Minerals and 
Waste Authority to understand any submissions made via the Call for Sites for 
Minerals or Waste uses, and how any such submissions may influence the choice of 
strategy.  In respect of waste uses, to be clear on the approach to provision of 
Household Recycling Centres and how the potential for new or extended Water 
Recycling Centres will be approached in adopted policy.   

 
Background 

 
8. Cambridgeshire County and Peterborough City Councils (“the County”) have 

prepared the Minerals and Waste Local Plan: Preliminary Draft (MWLP), and this is 
now subject to public consultation running from 16 May 
[...]
ocal Plan will enable the Council to 
work in partnership to continue to promote waste recycling initiatives, and increase 
the quality and quantity collected 
 
Aim 2 – Homes for Our Future  

35. By working in partnership with the Waste and Minerals authorities, the Council will be 
able to seek the supporting infrastructure required to deliver new homes 

 
Aim 3 – Connected Communities 

36. None relevant 
 

Aim 4 - An Innovative and Dynamic Organisation 
37. None relevant 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 138



Background Papers 
Where the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) 
(England) Regulations 2012 require documents to be open to inspection by members of the 
public, they must be available for inspection: -  
(a) at all reasonable hours at the offices of South Cambridgeshire District Council;  
(b) on the Council’s website; and  
(c) in the case of documents to be available for inspection pursuant to regulation 15, on 

payment of a reasonable fee required by the Council by the person seeking to inspect 
the documents at the offices of South Cambridgeshire District Council.  

(a) Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Minerals and Waste Local Plan: Preliminary Draft 
Consultation (May 2018) 
(b) Sustainability Appraisal Scoping Report (May 2018 
(c) Waste Needs Assessment (May 2018) 
(d) Mineral Safeguarding Areas Methodology (May 2018) 
(e) Site Assessment Methodology (May 2018) 
(f) Flood Risk Assessment Methodology (May 2018) 
All papers above are available from www.cambridgeshire.gov.uk/mwlp  

 
Report Author:  Amanda Thorn – Principal Planning Policy Officer 

Telephone: (01223) 457183  Email: amanda.thorn@cambridge.gov.uk 

Page 139

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2012/2089/contents/made
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2012/2089/contents/made
http://www.cambridgeshire.gov.uk/mwlp


This page is left blank intentionally.


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	6 2017-18 Year End Position Statement: Performance and Finance
	Appendix A - Corporate Plan Progess report Q4 Cabinet
	Appendix B - Performance (Cabinet)
	Appendix C - Draft Outturn Variances
	Appendix C1 - GF  21.6.18
	Appendix C2 - HRA 21.6.18
	Appendix C3 - Capital 21.6.18
	Appendix D - Earmarked reserves note 8.6.18
	Appendix E1 - Rollovers 17-18 draft 11.06.18
	Appendix E2 - Rollovers 17-18 draft 11.06.18
	Appendix E3 - Rollovers 17-18 draft 11.06.18
	Appendix F - Strategic Risk Register

	7 Crime and Disorder Reduction Partnership (CDRP) Plan and Local Policing Review
	Appendix A - Priorities and Action Plan
	Appendix B - NPT - South partner brief

	8 Shared Services Annual Reports
	Appendix A - 3C Shared Service Annual Report  version 1.12 130618
	Appendix B - GC Shared Service_2017-18_Annual Report_v1 7 Draft (003)

	9 Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Minerals and Waste Local Plan -  Preliminary Draft Consultation Response





Minutes of the meeting


SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet held on 
Thursday, 28 June 2018 at 9.30 a.m. 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Bridget Smith (Leader of Council) 
 Councillor Aiden Van de Weyer (Deputy Leader 
 
Councillors: Neil Gough Environmental Services and Licensing Portfolio Holder 
 Philippa Hart Customer Ser4vices and Business Improvement Portfolio 

Holder  
 Dr. Tumi Hawkins Planning Portfolio Holder 
 Hazel Smith Housing Portfolio Holder 
 John Williams Finance 
    
Officers in attendance for all or part of the meeting: 
 Beverly Agass Chief Executive 
 Alex Colyer Executive Director 
 Mike Hill Health and Environmental Services Director 
 Stephen Hills Director of Housing 
 Rory McKenna Deputy Head of Legal Practice 
 
Councillors Anna Bradnam, Sue Ellington, Brian Milnes, Peter Topping and Nick Wright were in 
attendance, by invitation. 
 

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
 There were no Apologies for Absence. 
  
2. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 Cabinet authorised the Leader to sign, as a correct record, the Minutes of the meeting 

held on 29 May 2018. 
 
Cabinet members endorsed Councillor Hazel Smith’s comment that comments made by 
specific Members should, where appropriate, be attributed to those Members  by name. 

  
3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 There were no declarations of interest. 
  
4. ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 
 There were no announcements. 
  
5. PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 
 There were no public questions. 
  
6. 2017-18 YEAR END POSITION STATEMENT: PERFORMANCE AND FINANCE 
 
 Cabinet considered a report relating to 

 A provisional 2017-18 outturn position statement on General Fund, 
Housing Revenue Account (HRA) and Capital expenditure, including 



Cabinet Thursday, 28 June 2018 

requests for budget rollovers from 2017-18 to 2018-19; 

 Statements on the 2017-18 year-end position with regard to the Council’s 
corporate objectives and performance indicators, and 

 The Strategic Risk Register 
 
After the Executive Director had highlighted the main points in the report, including the 
fact that South Cambridgeshire District Council was, for the period covered, the third 
best Authority in England in terms of the Council Tax collection Performance Indicator. 
Councillor Brian Milnes, the Scrutiny and Overview Committee Vice-Chairman, reported 
on that Committee’s pre-scrutiny deliberations. 
 
The Leader wondered how much of the underspent budget was due to staff vacancies. 
In reply, the Executive Director said that, while individual instances were highlighted in 
the report, there was currently no aggregate figure referred to. Councillor John Williams, 
Finance Portfolio Holder, pointed out that the report should simply be noted as it related 
to a period presided over by the previous Administration. 
 
Councillor Sue Ellington raised the issue of staff health and wellbeing specifically within 
the Greater Cambridge Shared Waste Service. Both the Director of Health and 
Environmental Services and Councillor Neil Gough, Environmental Services Portfolio 
Holder, recognised the challenge, and pointed to an improving situation. The Leader 
wondered whether an incentive scheme could be introduced with a view to enhancing 
employees’ quality of life. 
 
Councillor Ellington instigated a wide-ranging discussion about the provision of ICT 
services to Councillors. 
 
Following further comments about the report, 
 
Cabinet 
 

(a) Noted the Council’s provisional financial outturn position, together with 
the overview of Corporate Plan 2017-2022  achievements and 
performance against key performance indicators set out in the report and 
appendices A-E attached; 
 

(b) Approved budget rollovers totalling £83,555 on General Fund revenue 
budgets, £382,839 on HRA Revenue budgets and £3,303,383 on the 
Capital Programme, as detailed in Appendices E(1) General Fund 
Revenue, E(2) HRA Revenue and E(3) Capital, to be carried forward into 
the 2018-19 financial year, and 

 
(c) Noted the Strategic Risk Register at Appendix F attached.to the report. 

 
7. CRIME AND DISORDER REDUCTION PARTNERSHIP (CDRP) PLAN AND LOCAL 

POLICING REVIEW 
 
 Cabinet received and noted a report on the Crime and Disorder Reduction Partnership 

(CDRP)  Priorities and draft Action Plan for 2018-19 and the proposals for the Police 
Southern Neighbourhood Team following the Local Policing Review. 
 
Councillor John Williams suggested that the list of vulnerable people living in South 
Cambridgeshire shown in Priority 1 should be expanded to include those affected by 
drug abuse. He also proposed that sponsorship (of locks for example) could be one way 
of tackling burglary throughout the District. 



Cabinet Thursday, 28 June 2018 

 
Those present discussed a number of issues raised in the report, including rural crime. 

  
8. SHARED SERVICES ANNUAL REPORTS 
 
 Cabinet received and noted the Annual Reports of the services currently delivered in 

partnership with Cambridge City Council and Huntingdonshire District Council. 
 
The Leader asked that future reports be more consistent with each other in terms of 
format and content. 
 
The Leader agreed with Councillor Peter Topping that Cabinet should consider the 
branding of Greater Cambridge Shared Services in order to avoid giving the impression 
that they are provided by the Greater Cambridge Partnership. Councillor Brian Milnes 
added that the Scrutiny and Overview Committee might also like to be part of this 
review. 

  
9. CAMBRIDGESHIRE AND PETERBOROUGH MINERALS AND WASTE LOCAL PLAN 

-  PRELIMINARY DRAFT CONSULTATION RESPONSE 
 
 Cabinet considered a report that had been intended to seek its agreement to submit a 

response to the Minerals and Waste Local Plan: Preliminary Draft Consultation, in 
accordance with the points discussed in said report. 
 
Members noted that the report had already been considered by the Scrutiny and 
Overview Committee and that, because of stringent time constraints, a decision had 
already been made by the Deputy Leader, and South Cambridgeshire District Council’s 
formal response had already been submitted. Permission had been obtained from the 
Chairman of Council and the Chairman of the Scrutiny and Overview Committee that 
this decision be treated as a matter of urgency and exempt from Rule 12.18/12.19 of the 
Scrutiny and Overview Committee Procedure Rules. This meant that it could not be 
called-in and could therefore be implemented immediately. 
 
Cabinet endorsed the decision taken by the Deputy Leader and published on 26 June 
2018 on the response to the Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Minerals and Waste 
Local Plan: Preliminary Draft Consultation that was consistent with the views set out in 
the report. 

  
10. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 
 
 Cabinet noted the dates of future meetings, as detailed in the agenda. 
  

  
The Meeting ended at 10.40 

a.m. 
 

 


